amended by Council (incorporated as Exhibit B), 

exclusive of the Capital Improvement Plan (Exhibit A, 

p. 451-566) is hereby approved as the City’s Annual 

Operating Budget for the fiscal year July 1, 2025 – 

June 30, 2026 (the “annual budget”). The amounts shown 

herein aggregating One Billion One Hundred Ninety Nine 

Million Two Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Seven Hundred 

Seventy-three  Dollars ($1,199,252,773) for the 

General Fund, One Hundred Eighteen Million Nine 

Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Nine 

Dollars ($118,955,689)  for the Water Utility Fund, 

Forty Million Five Hundred Seventeen Thousand Four 

Hundred Thirty Six Dollars ($40,517,436) for the 

Wastewater Utility Fund, Twenty Five Million Six 

Hundred Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Five 

Dollars ($25,621,585) for the Parking Facilities Fund, 

Twenty Five Million Ten Thousand One Hundred Fifty 

Five Dollars ($25,010,155) for the Storm Water Utility 

Fund, One Hundred Two Million Nine Hundred Eighty 

Eight Thousand Dollars ($102,988,000) for the Norfolk 

Healthcare Consortium Fund, Fifteen Million One 

Hundred Forty One Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Eight 

Dollars ($15,141,978) for the Fleet Management Fund, 

Twenty Eight Million Five Hundred Seventy Two Thousand 

Seven Hundred Thirty Four Dollars ($28,572,734) for 

the Waste Management Fund, Nine Million Six Hundred 

Eighty One Thousand Three Hundred Fourteen Dollars 

($9,681,314) for the Public Amenities Fund, One 

Million Nine Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand One 

Hundred Four Dollars ($1,978,104) for the Towing and 

Recovery Operations Fund, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, are hereby appropriated from the revenues 

of the City from the sources set forth in the annual 

budget for the fiscal year July 1, 2025 – June 30, 

2026 (“Fiscal Year 2026”), subject to the conditions

[...]

Pursuant to the authority of Section 15.2-1414.6 

of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, the Council 

hereby increases its salaries, effective with the 

start of the 2028 fiscal year on July 1, 2027. The 

mayor’s salary will increase from twenty seven 

thousand dollars ($27,000) to fifty one thousand 

dollars ($51,000) a year and the other council 

members’ salaries will increase from twenty five 

thousand dollars ($25,000) to forty seven thousand 

dollars ($47,000) a year. Said increases are 

contingent upon the Council funding these salary 

increases in the fiscal year 2028 annual 

appropriations ordinance and expressly including them 

in the fiscal year 2028 annual compensation plan 

ordinance, both ordinances to be effective on July 1,

[...]

From the appropriation for Central Appropriations 

in Section 1, Council hereby provides Norfolk 

Employees’ Retirement System (NERS) retirees who were 

receiving a retirement benefit on or before June 30, 

2023 and had a minimum of 20 years creditable service 

a one-time six hundred twenty-five dollars ($625.00) 

supplemental payment and directs the NERS Board to 

administer this supplement on behalf of the City. 

No person shall acquire any vested interest in any 

compensation or supplement payable under this section 

beyond those actually paid.

[...]

shall report the projected revenue and expenditure 

estimates for the entire fiscal year, receipt of 

unbudgeted revenues, and other major changes to the 

adopted budget.   

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance up to the amount of One Hundred One Million 

Nine Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand One Hundred Eighteen 

Dollars ($101,958,118) for the Unassigned General Fund 

Balance Reserve. 

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance the amount of Eight Million Dollars ($8,000,00) 

for the Risk Management Reserve. 

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance the amount of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000)

[...]

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) 

for the Inclusive Development and Housing Opportunity 

Fund. 

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance up to the amount of One Million Five Hundred 

Thirty Thousand Six Hundred Seven Dollars ($1,530,607) 

in the revolving fund for strategic land acquisitions 

to be expended for future land acquisitions.  Unless 

otherwise appropriated, the proceeds of future land 

sales shall be deposited in the Land Acquisition Fund 

during the fiscal year.  Such deposits are hereby